
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet  
26 April 2023 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre, St. Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton, 
WV1 1SH  

 
Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab) 
Vice-Chair        Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
 
Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS  
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 
2 Declaration of interests  
   
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 14) 
 [For approval] 

  
DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
  
4 Sandwell Local Plan Consultation Response (Pages 15 - 24) 
 [To approve the Council's response to consultation on Sandwell Local Plan Issues 

and Options Report] 
  

5 WV Living Business Plan 2023-2028 (Pages 25 - 46) 
 [To approve the annual update of the WV Living Five Year Business Plan] 

  
6 Exclusion of press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below] 
  

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
  
7   WV Living Business Plan 2023-2028 (Pages 

47 - 72) 
[To approve the annual update of the WV 
Living Five Year Business Plan] 
 

Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information)  

(3) 

      



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 22 March 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
 

 
Employees  
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Ian Fegan Director of Communications and Visitor Experience 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
Laura Phillips Deputy Director of People and Change 
John Roseblade Director of Resident Services 
Andrew Wolverson Deputy Director of Commissioning and Transformation of 

Children's Services 
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Jacob Stokes Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Obaida Ahmed, Ian 
Brookfield, Paula Brookfield, Linda Leach and Beverley Momenabadi. 
  

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  
4 Pay Policy Statement 2023-2024 

Councillor Stephen Simkins presented the Council's Pay Policy Statement 2023-
2024 for recommendation to Full Council for approval and publication in line with the 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

requirements of the Localism Act 2011. The Pay Policy Statement included data 
confirming the relationship between the pay of the Council's chief officers and 
employees who are not chief officers. The pay ratio between the Council’s highest 
paid officers and its lowest had reduced from 9.28:1 to 8.5:1 since the publication of 
the 2022-2023 Pay Policy Statement. This maintained the Council's pledge to have a 
pay ratio below 10:1.         
  
Resolved: 
That Council be recommended to  approve:  
  

1.      The Pay Policy Statement for 2023-2024. 
  

2.      The publication of the Pay Policy Statement in line with the requirements of 
the Localism Act 2011. 

  
That Council be recommended to note: 
  

1.   That the national pay award for 2023-2024 has not been agreed, at the time of 
writing the Pay Policy Statement.  

  
5 Wolverhampton Homes Delivery Plan 2023-2024 

Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal presented the report on Wolverhampton Homes Annual 
Delivery Plan 2023-2024 and its monitoring arrangements for recommendation to 
Full Council for approval.  He delivered an overview of the achievements and work 
carried out by Wolverhampton Homes in its housing management and support to 
tenants during 2022-2023 and how this would continue throughout the coming year. 
Some of the highlights were the work of the Money Smart Team providing tenants 
with advice around budgeting and income maximisation, supporting them to access 
financial support available; the See It Report It scheme which 
[...]
16. That it be noted that it is anticipated that the cost of redundancies can be met 

from reserves. 
  

17. That it be noted that 548 Council Tax accounts totalling £296,894.99, as 
detailed in Appendix 7 to the report, have been approved for write-off by the 
Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure 
Rules.  

  
18. That it be noted that 22 Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) debts totalling 

£543,505.01, as detailed in Appendix 7 to the report, have been approved for 
write-off by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Procedure Rules.  

  

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

19. That it be noted that 23 housing benefit overpayments totalling £7,009.42 as 
detailed in Appendix 7 to the report, have been approved for write-off by the 
Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure 
Rules.  

  
20. That it be noted that 135 sundry debt account totalling £122,897.49, as 

detailed in Appendix 7 to the report, have been approved for write-off by the 
Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure 
Rules.  

  
21. That the performance against the key indicators as set out in Appendix 1 to 

the report be noted. 
  

8 Customer Experience Strategy 
Councillor Stephen Simkins presented for approval a new City of Wolverhampton 
Council Customer Experience Strategy and Customer Promise. The strategy placed 
customers and residents at the heart of all the Council does and aligned to the 
Council’s Our City: Our Plan, the Council’s strategic framework for levelling up. The 
new strategy set out the key priorities for the Council to provide a seamless customer 
journey; design customer centre services; unlock the power of data and digital; 
deliver value for money; and provide inclusive and accessible services for all. 
  
Resolved: 

1.   That the new City of Wolverhampton Council Customer Experience Strategy, 
setting out how we would work as one council 
[...]
gal 
agreement underpinning the Black Country ways of working, the Black Country Joint 
Committee Collaboration Agreement. The update set in place arrangements agreed 
by the four Black Country Local Authorities required to retain and continue the 
successful administration of legacy funding in the Black Country following the 
abolition of the Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership with effect from 31 March 
2023. 
  
Resolved: 

1.   That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 
City, in consultation with the Director of Finance and the Chief Operating 
Officer, to make any final amendments and authorise the sealing by the 
Council of the Collaboration Agreement. 

  

Page 12



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

2.   That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 
City, in consultation with the Director of Finance and the Chief Operating 
Officer, to negotiate, approve and sign the Memorandum of Understanding for 
Enterprise Zones. 

  
3.    That the draft revised Collaboration Agreement detailed at Appendix 1 to the 

report be noted. 
  
  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
26 April 2023 

 

Report title Sandwell Local Plan Consultation Response 
 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Stephen Simkins 
Deputy Leader: Inclusive City Economy 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration 
Originating service City Planning 

Michele Ross Lead Planning Manager 
Tel 01902 554038 

Accountable employee 

Email Michele.ross@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report has been 
considered by 
 

Regeneration Leadership Team 
 

3 April 2023 
 

Recommendation for decision: 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the City of Wolverhampton Council response to the Sandwell Local Plan Issues 
and Options consultation set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To approve the interim City of Wolverhampton Council response to the Sandwell Local 
Plan Issues and Options consultation attached as Appendix 1 to this report, which was 
submitted in March 2023 to meet the consultation deadlines. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Following the end of work on the Black Country Plan in autumn 2022, Sandwell Council 
has moved forward quickly to produce a new Sandwell Local Plan.  Consultation on an 
Issues and Options report took place during February and March 2023.  Given that the 
Duty to Cooperate is still a key element of planning law and national policy, and that 
Councils will continue to be required to work together under anticipated future changes, it 
is important that City of Wolverhampton Council responds to the consultation.  Council 
officers submitted an interim response to the consultation during March (attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report), subject to approval by Cabinet. 

3.0 Sandwell Local Plan Issues and Options Consultation 

3.1 The Issues and Options consultation proposes the preparation of a Sandwell Local Plan 
which covers both strategic and non-strategic policies.  The policies, spatial strategy and 
sites selected for allocation for housing and employment development would be broadly 
similar to those consulted on through the Draft Black Country Plan in 2021. 

3.2 The consultation identifies a Sandwell Local Housing Need of 30,300 homes for the new 
Plan period up to 2041 and an anticipated housing land supply of 9,492 homes, resulting 
in a shortfall of 20,808 homes.  This is broadly consistent with the work undertaken 
through the Black Country Plan.  The document points to several options for dealing with 
this, including increased densities on new sites. 

3.3 The consultation identifies an employment development land need of 205.5ha arising in 
Sandwell, and a forecast supply of 69.9ha, resulting in a shortfall of 135.5ha.  This level 
of need and supply is based on the jointly commissioned Black Country Economic 
Development Needs Assessment (EDNA) update, published alongside the Issues and 
Options consultation. 

Proposed Consultation Response 

3.4 The principles for a proposed consultation response are set out below.  The detailed 
response is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

3.5 It is welcome that good progress has been made with the new Local Plan, and that the 
document has been informed by work undertaken to prepare the Black Country Plan 
(BCP) – particularly the shared evidence base and associated policy development.  It is 
also welcome that the programming of the Local Plan is broadly aligned to that for the 
Wolverhampton Local Plan as set out in the Wolverhampton Local Development Scheme 
2023-2026.  This is important given the need to progress a regional solution to 

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

addressing strategic housing and employment land needs which form a key element of 
the consultation. 

3.6 Sandwell Council should be encouraged to continue to fully explore all opportunities 
within the Borough to maximise development capacity, however there is a need to 
prevent the loss of viable employment land and premises, given the evidenced shortfall 
of land across the Black Country Functional Economic Area (FEMA).  While further work 
may identify some additional capacity, it is accepted that it will not be possible to meet all 
needs within the Borough, and that it will be necessary for Sandwell to ask adjacent 
authorities if they are able to contribute towards meeting Sandwell needs through the 
allocation of land in their Local Plans. 

3.7 For this reason, it is recommended that the Council continues to engage with the work of 
the Greater Birmingham and Black Country Housing Market Area (GBBCHMA) officer 
group and the programme of work co
[...]
pacity, we accept the conclusion that it will not be possible to 
meet all needs within the Borough, and endorse the suggestion that it will be necessary to 
asks adjacent Councils if they are able to contribute towards meeting Sandwell needs 
through the allocation of land in their Local Plans. 
 
For this reason, we recommend that Sandwell Council continues to engage with the work 
of the Greater Birmingham and Black Country Housing Market Area (GBBCHMA) officer 
group and the programme of work contained within the Statement of Common Ground as 
circulated by South Staffordshire Council in 2022.  Clearly, given the scale of the Sandwell 
shortfall, a regional approach is required, and the reference to approaching only adjacent 
Local Plan areas for assistance will be too limiting given acknowledged housing shortfalls 
arising in and across the Black Country as a whole and in Birmingham.  Any solution 
should be based on an understanding of the pattern of functional and physical 
relationships across the GBBCHMA including migration and travel to work data so that, 
where practicable, needs are addressed as close as is possible to where they arise. 
 
In the case of Wolverhampton, our current position on housing and employment land need 
and supply is as set out in the Draft BCP, published for consultation in 2021.  The Draft 
BCP identified a shortfall of some 28,000 homes to 2039 across the four Council areas.  
For Wolverhampton, the housing shortfall was substantial at some 7,700 homes to 2039. 
 
On the basis of the December 2023 consultation version of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the Leader of the City of Wolverhampton Council has committed to excluding 
any sites which are currently located within the green belt as development allocations 
within the emerging Wolverhampton Local Plan.  This will further increase the 2039 City 
housing shortfall to some 8,700 homes.  The new Local Plan will also have a Plan period 
extending to 2041, which could f
[...]
e of the Local Plan. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ian Culley 
Lead Planning Manager (Regional Strategy) 
 
Tel: 01902 555636 
Email: ian.culley@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Page 23

mailto:ian.culley@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC   
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
27 April 2023 

 

Report title The WV Living Business Plan 2023 - 2028 
 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal 
City Assets and Housing 
 

Key decision  Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director John Roseblade, Director of Resident Services 
Originating service Housing 

 
John Roseblade Director of Resident Services 
Tel 01902 555755 

Accountable employee 

Email John.Roseblade@Wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

 
WV Living 
Shareholder 
Board 
 

 
12 April 2023 
 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve: 

1. The updated business plan for WV Living 2023-2028. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital City in 
consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Finance to approve 
detailed loan agreements, amendments to any loan agreements and the execution of any 
loan agreements or other financial instruments between the Council and WV Living. 
 

3. That the Council will continue to act as guarantor for contracts entered into by WV Living 
where appropriate and that authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Digital City in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of 
Finance  to authorise any such guarantees. 

Page 25

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC   
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
4. The establishment by WV Living of subsidiary companies to act as management 

companies for developments at The Marches and Hampton Park and the transfer of 
these management companies to homeowners upon completion of developments. 

 
5. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member Resources and Digital City in 

consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Finance  to approve the 
establishment of additional subsidiary management companies for future developments 
and the transfer of these management companies to homeowners upon completion of 
developments.  

 
6. Amendments to WV Living policies as detailed in the report. 

 
7. That in the light of the new Business Plan the Council confirms that it has confidence that 

WV Living is a going concern for at least the next 12 months. 
 

Recommendation for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note that: 

1. Updated business plans for WV Living will be brought to Cabinet for approval on an 
annual basis. 

  

Page 26



This report is PUBLIC   
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the annual refresh of the WV Living Business 
Plan for approval by Cabinet. This report considers the purpose of WV Living as a vehicle 
to meet Council priorities for housing in the City. The financial implications for the 
company and for the Council are considered and recommendations are made for 
continued financial support as both a shareholder and lender to WV Living 

2.0 Background and the Updated Business Plan 

2.1 WV Living has undertaken the annual update of the Company five year business plan. As 
the company strategy and operating model has remained unchanged from last year the 
only changes made are to the financial model. Going forward it is intended that whilst the 
financial model shall continue to be updated annually the full text of the business plan will 
be updated every three–five years unless there are significant changes to the strategy or 
operating model. The updated income and expenditure statements and balance sheets 
can be found in Appendix 1 to this report. The business plan was approved by the Board 
of Directors on 9 March 2023, endorsed by the Shareholder Board on 12 April 2023, and 
is now recommended for approval by Cabinet. 

2.2 Since WV Living was established in 2016 it has developed 451 new homes in 
Wolverhampton with a further 178 homes under development giving a total of 629 which 
includes 135 affordable homes. WV Living has supported the Help to Own Scheme by 
the delivery of 100 new properties at The Marches. 

2.3 Properties built by WV Living continue to be in demand and are forecast to deliver a profit 
of over £1.5 million in 2022-2023 after a record year in 2021-2022 with profit of £2.3 
million. This performance demonstrates the progress made in WV Living becoming a 
sustainable business to deliver upon its four key objectives: 

• Profit for Purpose 

• Creating desirable homes and communities 

• Creating local investment and employment 

• Delivering regeneration and neighbourhood improvements. 

2.4 The foundation of WV Living is to provide choice and offer local people the opportunity to 
buy high-quality, good value homes. The Company aims to tackle new build sites 
deemed to be commercially unviable by other developers which historically has resulted 
in them remaining vacant and derelict for several years. Procurement processes target 
their contractors to create opportunities and apprenticeships for local people, and 
particularly young people, appointing local labour wherever possible. 

2.5 In order to maintain the progress of the company a small core team of permanent staff 
was recruited in 2022-2023 to provide the resources to support delivery of the business 
plan. 

Page 27



This report is PUBLIC   
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

2.6 The business plan will continue to be refreshed annually and brought to Cabinet for 
approval, The WV Living Shareholder Board will continue to meet quarterly to review 
performance against the business plan. 

3.0 Company Financial Position 

3.1 The business plan forecasts a profit of £1.5 million in 2022
[...]
ing, at the extreme, a 
combination of reduction in margin of 3% points, reduction in sales of 10% and increase 
in interest rate of 5%.  The company remains profitable in every year at this scenario. A 
summary of the sensitivity analysis results is included at Appendix 2. 

3.5 WV Living has been partly funded by loans from the Council made under the agreed 
Loan Facility. During 2022-2023 the company repaid all loans and future loan 
requirements are forecast to be substantially lower than historic levels as a result of 
improved management of development contracts and cash. Forecast loan levels and 
interest payments to the Council are shown in the Table 4.  

Table 4 

Funding 
31/03/22 31/03/23 31/03/24 31/03/25 31/03/26 31/03/27 31/03/28 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Year end Funding 
Requirement 5,000 0 0 4,000 3,000 6,000 1,000 

Interest paid to CWC 1,974 114 0 41 309 205 134 
 

3.6 Cabinet is recommended to approve that authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member 
for Resources and Digital City in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Finance  to approve detailed loan agreements, amendments to any loan 
agreements and the execution of any loan agreements or other financial instruments 
between the Council and WV Living. 

3.7 To provide ongoing support to WV Living, Cabinet is recommended to approve that the 
Council will continue act as guarantor for contracts entered into by WV Living where 
appropriate and that authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Digital City in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Finance to 
authorise any such guarantees. 

3.8 The financial model supporting the business plan demonstrates WV Living as a 
sustainable business and Cabinet is recommended to confirm that the Council has 
confidence in WV Living as a going concern for at least the next 12 months. 

 

 

Page 29



This report is PUBLIC   
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

4.0 R
[...]
ter requiring Council consent 
under the terms of the shareholder agreement dated 31 January 2017. Therefore, 
approval is requested from Cabinet for the establishment by WV Living of subsidiary 
companies to act as management companies for developments at The Marches and 
Hampton Park and the transfer of these management companies to homeowners upon 
completion of developments. 

5.3 Additional management companies will be required to manage future developments by 
WV Living and approval is therefore sought for authority to be delegated to the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Digital City in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer 
and the Director of Finance to approve the establishment of subsidiary management 
companies and the transfer of these management companies to homeowners upon 
completion of developments.  

 

Page 30



This report is PUBLIC   
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

6.0 Policies 

6.1 Under to the terms of the Shareholder Agreement dated 31 January 2017 between the 
Council and City of Wolverhampton Housing Company Limited (WV Living), Council 
consent is required to amend any of the Policies as defined, being the Market Rent and 
Lettings Policy, Sales Policy, Debt Recovery Policy and Remuneration and Expenses 
Policy. 

6.2 Since the initial business plan was approved by the Council and adopted by WV Living 
(as attached to the Shareholder’s Agreement) the Council has approved subsequent 
Business Plans that have included amendments to the WV Living business model such 
that it no longer includes engaging in the letting of properties. In addition, WV Living has 
recruited permanent employees to run the business and completed sales of numerous 
developments. In the light of these factors WV Living has reviewed the Policies and the 
Board of Directors has, subject to approval by the Council, approved the following: 

• Deletion of the Market Rent and Lettings Policy and of the Debt Recovery Policy as 
no longer being relevant to the com

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 26 April 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of Resident Services 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services and Systems Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ian Brookfield, Paula 
Brookfield and Linda Leach. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Chairs Announcements 
Councillor Stephen Simkins paid tribute to Councillor Beverley Momenabadi who 
would be leaving the Council after the May Local Elections and moving on to 
pastures new and to Councillor Linda Leach who would be moving on to the role of 
Deputy Mayor.  He thanked them for being committed members of the Cabinet and 
for all the hard work they had put in over the years. 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 March 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
5 Sandwell Local Plan Consultation Response 

Councillor Stephen Simkins presented for approval the interim City of 
Wolverhampton Council (CWC) response to the Sandwell Local Plan Issues and 
Options consultation. Two issues were raised by the consultation which affected 
Wolverhampton. Sandwell Council would be looking to neighbouring authorities to 
help them address their housing and employment land shortfalls. Councillor Simkins 
reported that the CWC was not in a position to help, as the Wolverhampton Local 
Plan would also have a large housing shortfall and the Council had just about 
enough employment land to meet its own needs. However, Sandwell was 
encouraged to continue its engagement with work as part of the Greater Birmingham 
and Black Country Housing Market Area to seek a solution to future housing 
shortfalls across the region.  CWC would also continue working with Sandwell 
Council as part of the Black Country Functional Economic Area to seek contributions 
from neighbouring areas towards the Black Country employment land shortfall. 
  
Resolved: 

That the City of Wolverhampton Council response to the Sandwell Local Plan 
Issues and Options consultation set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved. 

 
6 WV Living Business Plan 2023-2028 

Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal presented for approval the annual refresh of the WV 
Living Business Plan 2023-2028. Since the company was established in 2016 WV 
Living had built 451 new homes in Wolverhampton with a further 178 under 
development giving a total of 629 which included 135 new affordable homes. The 
Company had also supported the Help to Own Scheme by delivering 100 new 
properties at The Marches. The business plan continued this good progress with a 
target to reach a stainable development programme of 200 new Wolverhampton 
homes per year. Councillor Gakhal also reported on the financial position of the 
Company. All loans made by the Council had been repaid. Based upon the 
successful programmes of WV Living, it was recommended that the Council 
continues to support the company with loans and guarantees as it had confidence in 
WV Living as an ongoing concern for the next 12 months. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the updated business plan for WV Living 2023-2028 be approved. 
  
2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 

City in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of 
Finance to approve detailed loan agreements, amendments to any loan 
agreements and the execution of any loan agreements or other financial 
instruments between the Council and WV Living. 

  
3.    That the Council would continue to act as guarantor for contracts entered into 

by WV Living where appropriate and that authority be delegated to the 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital City in consultation with the Chief 
Operating Officer and the Director of Finance to authorise any such 
guarantees. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
4.    That the establishment by WV Living of subsidiary companies to act as 

management companies for developments at The Marches and Hampton 
Park and the transfer of these management companies to homeowners upon 
completion of developments be approved. 

  
5.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 

City in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of 
Finance to approve the establishment of additional subsidiary management 
companies for future developments and the transfer of these management 
companies to homeowners upon completion of developments.  

  
6.    That amendments to WV Living policies as detailed in the report be approved. 

  
7.    That in the light of the new Business Plan the Council confirms that it has 

confidence that WV Living is a going concern for at least the next 12 months. 
  

8.    That it be noted that the updated business plans for WV Living would be 
brought to Cabinet for approval on an annual basis. 

  
7 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any individual (including the authority 
holding that information). 

   
Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 

 
8 WV Living Business Plan 2023-2028 

Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal presented an exempt version to the WV Living 
Business Plan 2023-2028 report discussed at item 6 above. The report included 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report that were omitted from the public version due to 
them containing commercially sensitive information. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the updated business plan for WV Living 2023-2028 be approved. 
  

2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 
City in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of 
Finance to approve detailed loan agreements, amendments to any loan 
agreements and the execution of any loan agreements or other financial 
instruments between the Council and WV Living. 

  
3.    That the Council will continue to act as guarantor for contracts entered into by 

WV Living where appropriate and that authority be delegated to the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Digital City in consultation with the Chief 
Operating Officer and the Director of Finance to authorise any such 
guarantees. 

  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

4.    That the establishment by WV Living of subsidiary companies to act as 
management companies for developments at The Marches and Hampton 
Park and the transfer of these management companies to homeowners upon 
completion of developments be approved. 

  
5.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 

City in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of 
Finance to approve the establishment of additional subsidiary management 
companies for future developments and the transfer of these management 
companies to homeowners upon completion of developments.  

  
6.    That amendments to WV Living policies as detailed in the report be approved. 

  
7.    That in the light of the new Business Plan the Council confirms that it has 

confidence that WV Living is a going concern for at least the next 12 months. 
  

8.    That it be noted that the updated business plans for WV Living would be 
brought to Cabinet for approval on an annual basis. 

 
9 Vote of thanks 

Councillor Stephen Simkins thanked Cabinet Members and officers for their work and 
contributions during the 2022/2023 Municipal Year and said that he hoped to see 
them all after the May Local Elections. 
  
Councillor Steve Evans thanked Councillor Simkins for the able way he had 
performed the role of Chair/Vice-Chair of Cabinet (Resources) Panel and Cabinet 
during the Municipal Year. 
  


